#### MAINTENANCE BOND

Know all men by these presents that <u>URBAN CONTRACTORS, LLC</u> , as PRINCIPAL, and	
and authorized to transact business in the State of Oklahoma, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto	
NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY, a Public Trust of the State of Oklahoma, herein called AUTHORITY, in the sum	
Two million, eight hundred seventy three thousand, twenty and no/100 Dollars (\$2,873,020.00), for	
payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, success and assigns jointly and severally.	ors
WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such, that the PRINCIPAL, being the best bidder on following PROJECT:	the

#### SEWER MAINTENANCE PROJECT FYE13 NORMAN, OKLAHOMA

WHEREAS, under the ordinances of the AUTHORITY, the PRINCIPAL is required to furnish to the AUTHORITY a maintenance bond covering said construction of this PROJECT, the bond to include the terms and provisions hereinafter set forth, as a condition precedent to final acceptance of the PROJECT.

NOW THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL shall keep and maintain, subject to normal wear and tear, the construction, except for defects not occasioned by improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted, and if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly repair, without notice from the AUTHORITY or expense to the AUTHORITY any and all defects arising from improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted; all for a period of two (2) years from the date of the written final acceptance by the AUTHORITY, then this obligation shall be null and void. Otherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect at all times.

Provided further, however, that upon neglect, failure or refusal of the PRINCIPAL to maintain or make any needed repairs upon the construction on the PROJECT, as set out in the preceding paragraph, within ten (10) days after the mailing of notice to the PRINCIPAL by letter deposited in the United States Post Office at Norman, Oklahoma, addressed to the PRINCIPAL at the address set forth below, then the PRINCIPAL and SURETY shall jointly and severally be liable to the AUTHORITY for the cost and expense for making such repair, or otherwise maintaining the said construction.

If is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

corporate seal (where applicable) to be hereunto affixe	d by its duly a	these presents to be executed in its name and its authorized representative(s), on the
and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by the seal to be affected by the seal to be a	SURETY has by its authori	caused these presents to be executed in its name zed representative(s) on the 6 th day of
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)  ATTEST  Corporate Secretary (where applicable)	L L Signed:	Urban Contractors, LLC PRINCIPAL Authorized Representative
		James Parrish, LLC Manager Name and Title
	Address:	7113 N. Bryant
		Oklahoma City, OK 73121
	Telephone:	405-478-5370
	гогорионо.	
(Corporaté Seal)		RLI Insurance Company
ATTEST		SURETY
Dwian Wodson	Signed:	Shew R. Same
Corporate Secretary Witness		Authorized Representative
		Shelli R. Samsel, Attorney-in-Fact Name and Title
		Name and Title
	Address:	1608 NW Expressway, Suite 100
		Oklahoma City, OK 73118
	Telephone:	405-418-8600
	relephone.	

#### CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TATE OF Oklahoma
OUNTY OF Oklahoma )§
ne foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>6</u> day of <u>March</u> ,
Name and Title  Limited Liability Company corporation, on behalf of the corporation.
WITNESS my hand and seal this 6 day of March 20 15
Commission Expires  AMY HAMPTON Notary Public State of Oklahoma Commission # 06007912 Expires 08/14/18
INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ATE OF)
PUNTY OF)
e foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of,
, by an individual.  Name and Title
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of20
Notary Public
Commission Expires:

### PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF)		
COUNTY OF)	)§	
The foregoing instrument was acknowled	edged before me this day of	,
20, by Name and Title	partner (or agent) on be	half of
	, a partnership.	
WITNES	SS my hand and seal this day of	20
	Notary Public	
My Commission Expires:		
NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY		
APPROVED as to form and legality this	10 day of Mary, 2015.	
	10	۵
		AUTHORITY Attorney
Approved by the Trustees of the NORM	AN UTILITIES AUTHORITY this day of	, 20
NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY		
	ATTEST	
E <i>y</i> :		
Title: Chairman	Secretary	



## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

URBAN-5

OP ID: C7

03/05/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER RICH & CARTMILL - OKC 1608 NW Expressway, Suite 100 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73118 Travis E Brown		CONTACT Shirlene Chambers			
		PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 405-418-8606 FAX (A/C, No	o): 405-418-8641		
		E-MAIL ADDRESS: schambers@rcins.com	<i>d</i> :		
		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #		
	INSURER A: Continental Casualty Co	20443			
Urban Contractors, LLC 7113 N. Bryant Oklahoma City, OK 73121	INSURER B : Continental Ins Co.	35289			
	INSURER C: American Cas Co of Reading PA	20427			
	Oklahoma City, OK 75121	INSURER D: Transportation Insurance	20494		
		INSURER E : Indian Harbor Ins Co			
	INSURER F :				

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SU INSR W	BR /D POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s	
B X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			PMT6016719692	01/01/2015	01/01/2016	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	1,000,000 300,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			1		MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC						\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
C	X ANY AUTO		BUA6016719711	01/01/2015	01/01/2016	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS			BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$			
)	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS					PROPERTY DAMAGE (PER ACCIDENT)	\$	
							\$	
	X UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	2,000,000
A	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE		CUP6016719689	01/01/2015	01/01/2016	AGGREGATE	\$	
	DED X RETENTION\$ 10000						\$	
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)					X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS ER		
		N/A	WC6016719708 01/01/2015	01/01/2016	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000	
1		H)			E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000	
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000	
EF	Pollution Liab		PEC001984909	01/01/2015	01/01/2016	Limit		2,000,000
						Aggregate		2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

Project: Sewer Maintenance Project: FYE 2013

വ	ΕĐ	TIE		TE	HO	IDE	: D
v	-n	111	100	\ I L.	$\Pi$	$-\nu$	. 「

NORM-04

CANCELLATION

Norman Utilities Authority 201-C West Gray Norman, OK 73069 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Trais E. Brown

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



9025 N. Lindbergh Dr. | Peoria, IL 61615 Phone: (800)645-2402 | Fax: (309)689-2036

## **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

# RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company

Know All Men by These Presents:

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes executed, but may be detached by the approving officer if desired.

That this Power of Attorney may be effective and given to either or both of RLI Insurance Company and Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, required for the applicable bond.

That RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, each Illinois corporations (as applicable), each authorized and licensed to do business in all states and the District of Columbia do hereby make, constitute and appoint:

Travis E. Brown, Mark D. Nowell, Christopher W. Webb, Ryan N. Teub Susanne Cusimano, Shelli R. Samsel, Dwight A. Pilgrim, jointly or sever	oner, Deborah L. Raper, Kent Jay Bradford, Kyle Pat Bradford, rally
in the City of Oklahoma City, State of Oklahoma conferred upon him/her to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver undertakings, and recognizances in an amount not to exceed (\$10,000,000.00) for any single obligation.	, as Attorney in Fact, with full power and authority hereby for and on its behalf as Surety, in general, any and all bonds,  Ten Million Dollars
The acknowledgment and execution of such bond by the said Attorney been executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of this	in Fact shall be as binding upon this Company as if such bond had a Company.
RLI Insurance Company and Contractors Bonding and Insurance following is a true and exact copy of the Resolution adopted by the Board	te Company, as applicable, have each further certified that the d of Directors of each such corporation, and now in force, to-wit:
"All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or oth corporate name of the Corporation by the President, Secretary, an such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or undertakings in the name of the Corporation. The corporate sundertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the Corporation may be printed by facsimile or other electronic image."  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors.	ry Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies or seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, poration. The signature of any such officer and the corporate
caused these presents to be executed by its respective Vice President with	h its corporate seal affixed this 30th day of Javuary, 2015.
SEAL State of Illinois	RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company  Roy C. Die  Vice President
County of Peoria SS MINISTERIOR STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	CERTIFICATE
On this 30th day of January, 2015, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Roy C. Die, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as the aforesaid officer of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation.	I, the undersigned officer of RLI Insurance Company, and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, each Illinois corporations, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney is in full force and effect and is irrevocable; and furthermore, that the Resolution of the Company as set forth in the Power of Attorney, is now in force. In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company this day of,
. 20 3.	
Jacqueline M. Bockler Notary Public	RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company
Thomas Tubic	
"OFFICIAL SEAL" PUBLIC JACQUELINE M. BOCKLER STATE OF COMMISSION EXPIRES 01/14/18	Roy C. Die Vice President
3564992	2020212 A0059115